o v\‘lf;
\\ '\
L y
/ &
[

(& ( ‘M BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT
\7‘3 ;j AWARDS / CONTRACTS / GRANTS
“w '}r u s

(" Award (% Confract (" Grant \
e — - Requested Board Meeting Date: April 4, 2023

* = Mandatory, information must be provided or Procurement Director Award: D

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA):

Cellco Partnership, dba Verizon Wireless

*Project Title/Description:

Master Agreement For Wireless Communications Facilities and Site-Specific Supplemental Agreements for Specified Locations
*Purpose:

The purpose of this Amendment is to modify the site plan for Site Specific Supplemental Agreement {SSA) #2 located at Orange Grove and
First Avenue (TUC Orange Grove) under the Master Agreement. (LIC-0117)

*Procurement Method:

Exempt per Pima County Code Section 11.04.020

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:

To modify site plan for SSA #2 under the Master Agreement, which terminates on May 31, 2025,
*Public Benefit:

Licensee will continue to provide high quality service to its customers in Pima County

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:

Licensee Group will continue to pay fees and rates as stipulated in the License Agreement,
*Retroactive:

No

i i O/OB} 3-20- wes Q)

Vs |
POS- - !‘f



THE APPLICABLE SECTION(S) BELOW MUST BE COMPLETED
Click or tap the boxes to enter text. If not applicable, indicate “N/A"”. Make sure to complete mandatory (*) fields

Contract / Award Information

Document Type: Department Code:

Commencement Date: Termination Date:

[ ] Expense Amount $ ¥

*Funding Source(s) required: __

Contract Number (i.e., 15-123):
Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS):

[ ] Revenue Amount: $

Funding from General Fund? ¢ Yes  No If Yes $ L %
Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? " Yes " No
If Yes, is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient?
Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? " Yes " No
If Yes, attach Risk's approval.
 Yes (" No

Vendor is using a Social Security Number?
If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-10.

Amendment / Revised Award Information

Document Type: CTN Department Code: RPS
Amendment No.: 6

Commencement Date: 4/4/2023

" Expense (¥ Revenue @ Increase { Decrease

Is there revenue included? " Yes @ No If Yes S
*Funding Source(s) required: L

Funding from General Fund? ¢ Yes ¢ No If Yes S

Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): 23*0145
AMS Version No.: 1
New Termination Date: 5/31/2025
Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS): CTN-IT-15-0107

Amount This Amendment: $0.00

%

Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards)

" Award {7 Amendment

Document Type: Department Code: Grant Number (i.e., 15-123):
Commencement Date: Termination Date: Amendment Number:
|:| Match Amount: $ L |:| Revenue Amount: $ _

*All Funding Source(s) required:

*Match funding from General Fund? © Yes ¢ No [F¥ess %
*Match funding from other sources? (" Yes (" No If Yes S %

*Funding Source:

*|f Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly from the Federal government or passed through other organization(s)?

Contact: Tim Murphy

Telephone: 724-6379

/202 %

Date:

Department: Real Property Services
Department Director Signature: {\ Sy
/ A ¥ e

T~ e Sfriplrorm

Deputy County Administrator Signatur

County Administrator Signature:

Date: Z /&/2():2.\3_ -



PIMA COUNTY REAL PROPERTY SERVICES

PROJECT: Master Agreement For Wireless
Communications Facilities and Site-
Specific Supplemental Agreements for
Specified Locaticns

LICENSEE: Cellco Partnership, dba Verizon Wireless
(formerly Verizon Wireless (VAW) LLC,
dba Verizon Wireless)

CONTRACT NO.: CTN-RPS-23-0145

(formerly CTN-IT-15-107)

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO.: Six (#06)

ORIG. CONTRACT TERM: 06/01/2010 - 05/31/2015
TERMINATION PRIOR AMENDMENT: 05/31/2025
TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT:  05/31/2025

ORIG. CONTRACT AMOUNT:  $175,757.39
PRIOR AMENDMENTS: $659,509.52
AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT: § 0.00
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: $835,266.91

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO MASTER AGREEMENT FOR WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS
FACILITIES AND SITE-SPECIFIC SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTS FOR SPECIFIED
LOCATIONS

This Sixth Amendment to Master Agreement (*Sixth Amendment”) is entered into
between Pima County, a political subdivision of the State of Arizona (“County”) and
Cellco Partnership dba Verizon Wireless, as successor in interest to Verizon Wireless
(VAW) LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, d/b/a Verizon Wireless (“Licensee”),
and shall be effective as date approved by County.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, County and Licensee entered into

a Non-Exclusive Right-of-Way Use

License {the “License”) dated June 1, 2010, with an expiration date of May 31, 2015,
which granted Licensee the right to install, operate, and maintain its communications
facilities at two sites known to Licensee as TUC Finisterra and TUC Orange Grove; and

WHEREAS, County and Licensee terminated and replaced the above referenced
License by entering into that certain Master Agreement for Wireless
Telecommunications Facilities and Site-Specific Supplemental Agreements for
Specified Locations dated August 11, 2015, (as amended, the “Agreement”) with a

retroactive Effective Date of June 1, 2015, which Agreement extended Licensee's right
to install, operate, and maintain its communications facilities known to Licensee as TUC
Finisterra and TUC Orange Grove for an additional five (5) year period, expiring May 31,
2020; and

Page 1

Cellco Partnership d/bfa Verizon Wireless Master Agreement and SSAs
CTN-RPS-23-0145, Amendment #6
LIC-0117



WHEREAS, County and Licensee entered into five (56) amendments to the Agreement
that granted Licensee the right to install, operate and maintain four (4) additional
communication facilities known to Licensee as TUC Mile Wide, TUC Ironwood Hill, TUC
Alegre, and TUC Sunset Road. In total, six (6) Site-Specific Agreements (“SSA’'s") were
approved under the subject Contract Number and the term was extended to May 31,
2025

WHEREAS, Licensee wants to enter into this Sixth Amendment to Master Agreement
for Wireless Communications Facilities and Site-Specific Supplemental Agreements for
Specified Locations (“Sixth Amendment”) to enhance its wireless communications
facilities located in County Right-of-Way at the site identified as TUC Orange Grove
located at southwest corner of Orange Grove Road and First Avenue (SSA #2), and the
County is amenable to same, subject to the approval of the Board of Supervisors
herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows:

1. The site plan attached to the original Site Specific Agreement #2 is hereby
replaced in its entirety and superceded by the Revised Site Plans attached as
Exhibit A to this Contract Amendment.

2. The effective date of this Amendment is upon execution thereof by the Pima
County Procurement Director.

3. All other provisions of the Agreement and of all six (6) SSAs governed by this
Agreement and not specifically changed by this Sixth Amendment shall remain in
effect and shall be binding upon the parties.

(THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

Page 2

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless Master Agreement and SSAs
CTN-RPS-23-0145, Amendment #6
LIC-0117



DocuSign Envelope |D: B4703B54-38E7-432A-A370-6B15499AB678

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have affixed their signatures to this Sixth Amendment on
the dates written below.

LICENSOR: LICENSEE:
PIMA COUNTY Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless
DocuSigned by:
- | Josupl, Mecarty
Chair Name: -°5¢ y
Board of Supervisors Its: Senior Manager- Real Estate
Date: Date: " 3, 2022
ATTEST:

Clerk of the Board

Date;

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT

Chief Infdrmation Officer

Date:  3/7/2023

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

5 {. el i
- % T BN
FE (T
H whad WA p;-i\.L\« E L
P 4 \“ <

Deputy Countyll-\'ttorney

Date:  August 4, 2022

137308/ 01006448/ v 1 Page 3

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless Master Agreement and SSAs
Amendment #6
LIC-0117



DocuSign Envelops ID; B649F79A-B80F-4316-9893-BFDCBCFIF486

Licensee Site ID: TUC Orange Grove

REVISED SITE-SPECIFIC SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT #2
TO MASTER AGREEMENT
RIGHT-OF-WAY USE LICENSE
FOR WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES

This Revised Site-specific Supplemental Agreement, is made by and between Pima County (“Licensor”), a
political subdivision of the State of Arizona, and Cellco Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless (together with
its successors and assigns, “Licensee”), referred to collectively as the "Parties”, pursuant and subject to
the Master Agreement for Wireless Communications Facilities entered into by the parties effective June 1,
2015 as amended. The sole purpose of this Revised Site-Specific Supplemental Agreement is so that
Licensee may exchange equipment at the location listed below.

RIGHT-OF-WAY LOCATION/ADDRESS

Southwest comner of Orange Grove Road and First Avenue, Tucson, AZ
Verizon Site Name: TUC Orange Grove (Single User Site)

DESCRIPTION OF WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES

See attached Exhibit A

LICENSE FEE SCHEDULE
Annual Payment due on June 1st of each year

06/01/2020-06/31/2021
06/01/2021-05/31/2022
06/01/2022-06/31/2023
06/01/2023-05/31/2024

06/01/2024-05/31/2025

$26,291.41
$27,080.15
$27,892.56
$28,729.33
$28,591.21



DocuSign Envelops |D; B649F79A-B80F-4316-9899-BFDC8CFOF486

Licensee Site ID; TUC Orange Grove

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have affixed their signatures to this Revised Site-Specific
Supplemental Agreement on the dates written below.

LICENSOR: LICENSEE:
PIMA COUNTY, a political subdivision of Cellco Partnerhip d/b/a
The State of Arizona Verizon Wireless
p\—/ DecuSigned by
Chicf Ingé(mation Officer Authorized Signatory
3/7/2023 Joseph MccCarty Senior Manager- Real Estate
Date Name and Title (Please Print)

Mar 6, 2023

Date



DocuSign Envelope ID: B649F79A-B80F-4316-9899-BFDC8CFIF486

Licensee Site ID: TUC Orange Grove

EXHIBIT A

[Sce attached 8 pages.}



N2

V.1vQ ONV
NOILYWHOSNI 123royd

OISR WNOZINY ‘NOSINL
OYOY IAOHD IDNYHO '3 008

98NST 2%
3A0YD IONYHO DNL

NIV IN) Lol 310d ¥ SYNNILNY ONILSIXT HOLYAW OL O31NIVd 38

¥ FUE 3N 1Y
_ GRS u TYHS B3MOL NO Q3 1WISNI IN Viifts My Ty
TN HOT S12 7MY

v .
e
e — o .
o .
- I e
v
= | SR “ress OB NOSIn
SN D050 M 150 Al 2y
czoesonivo S5 31T NOTRIIN VYL LNV NOL VARG .

71 e (1

T el |

0,58 ‘YNOZIHV ‘NOSONL
avod 3A0HD IONVHO "3 009
98NS DS-IA0HD IONVHO ONL JNVN LIS

T o |

Buno, 0 L1t s Bup o9k

PRI )
ROSG iG¥ QHy o AOSE

AUOZLIDA

CREGE 7V " idn3d
MO ININED M

AUOZLISA

WV Nqryxy



3 L-ST

i NOISIAZY ON L33HS

[

ATAUNS JIHIYHOOAOL

JLL L3FHS

¥0/58 7¢ 'NOSINL

i AV ISLNT T8 IAOND IDNVHO 3
i 563000Y 3%

i FAOHD DNVED ML
_ FhN 3115
i SLLZ90060

N g sepfHRTER0NS

S INC L DD A LD AN NG (1
W OLIONSIT D Oe

DML TIMSNCD

=" 14

W A
{ _RBiaasaa
3o Ll ety
foiliu L

SNOISIAIY

i FCE R )
o
E

s
i 51

=
o
=
T
&
9
z
m
z
=
g

w0 oA
RODE 1Ok GFw X,

95258 SV WeDsI0ag
wawoleurw suta

Lioo ubmop
bunod &Ny

LBISE Zv "3dW3L
THQ ININED A 971

AUOZLIDA

. J

W oG- wr
13T N Y
L
ax G. s L+ G
TIVOS DIHAvED
HLNON

sS4
AT ZITNTN A

o i

VT A0 TINYNU 4

= HARNG S

FENGE At B IS

MM A

Frwcase

T Gt

L et

T Aramcoms ~

twnean

-

v D

o
i
v N
—sv v
F—
@
Ao ¥
*
£
=
X
*
i 3
SR RO D 0

WNTIR Dlreh
Y 3
IBL 3N

avoy A0HD 3

ONVHO LSYT

i
CIECRER

'

Pyl

v e

A R e

st

A AR

NOLAR0G30 TwD3T1 8805530

sy CA.

NOADNDIS IS INOT 00614

i

SILON BOAIANNG




Fl_{ |_ L TS — }D “\,..h”
_ll : % g ™" gttt SN 4

IDNIAISIH LNIDTIAY DRSNS

WSSt o NG S0

_ NYId LIS I_

TOL53 WNOZIMY ‘NOSINL
Q¥0Y IADED IONTES '3 ore

9ans] OF # m
SA0HD IONVHO ONL z
o
=
&
NCHYASD N {0
: 09%6-0aA ;
3 DAY —
LECESOLIRD & :
o - SNOILYITT {8 B dAL 'M30A0L i
. Tk 1y INIWIDVIATH 40 NOLI TGS w3 LAY DIACHIY e
++ 33 0L ON¥NOVS IOVIIN0IY T ONILSINT WYY LR SRINOT
335537 ONILSIN
AvHMY YENIZNY 335577
b N

— N WTHSONGAN 3N

7 LIHS NO Nv'id
LIS Q30HYINT 338

WG SRR E
BUUL v ORr CAb, E09E iGr
RGESH Sy A

Q¥OH FA0UD JUNYHO

A HA T WA

FHREGE AV O idAT
HOOONINGD TMoad.

AUOZLIOA




N l< |— ‘ o T B .
. |y 8| T 018 a3t g
T NV LIS GIDEVING b .

w L R

_ NYd 3115 J398VINT
: : i

v0/53 'YNODIHY 'NOSTINL : {
Q0 JAOHD IONTHO 3 008 kol *

98NS 9%
3A0YD IONVHO ONL

GIDHHON NIYWIY 01 f
ALMDY S VNG LNIDWHOY ONILEIXG -+ .

NOILYDOT ¥3MO:

M3N ©L0IANILXTCILAONIY 38 OL s ANIT AL HIAOH [NITHIaY  GITHHONN Wlrids 0L

LINONOD 378V £ 335531 DNLLERS 2 CAONTHONM MIr L LY $5300v 3ik ol
/ e g - . HOIYUINTD ABCHY:S DNILSIXS

HIMOLMINOL 652

D e T TR

V///////,V//Am%
N
%,

w
Ny
2 X 5
+ ] s it
e N
s # N
5 ) N
r AN 3
__ 30 N N
; e M 7 s ! - oz M
“" n_m : M ,,/_r / /\ W
e e i S 3 N h T RS
- TN AT D ST T N S I R R Ty
- 3 T N T i
E m P.W//»&V////////L///V//// & /,f, // NITWE3H 0L 13INEYD LNIWINGS
g
B

HOOOLNG IISSTTONILSIND
O3ONYHONN NIYW3y O

- == 1L DANNODGK T ¥ILIN 335531 ONlLsxa !

4 .. 2 SNOILYAOT (2 & gAL
= o s e : : £ . T HIMOL [NIMIDIATN A0 NOLLTV0D BT
T T - T GIAOWIY 33 OL SHYAEYS 3DYT4A0ND DNILLIXS

OIONYHINN MY DL
“TTYA NITHDS AUNOSTR ONILEIXT i/

oy SROILYDOT (0 T WAL BINCL AN
. 40 NOWL 3 WWOD M3 L4y AINOONYSY

N B T 39.0L WAHY 3531 OV DRILGING
; 2
A3 I 0 OG0 15T a3 R * ’ . /
A0FG IGE Sr M SOSG Gr (R WO .
ROZ6y sy ‘a0osiong :
GEUBADLOW DIHOK  amiBatusn

-—.-.n' -a =347 k €Y 13345 NO SNOILYNOIANGD 0308 ING 135
_ ‘ % o . : THOLOES H3d SYNNILNY ] M SE0L735 )
a —Qe 2 4 . . "AWBHY YNNSLNY 3ISEITMIN
L E E . )

w9 ok L0 baen maamen B (3wl 0o
Burcy 0 fradenl 2u; 520 MO ako3 b b

w3 IFYI HINCLAEN 00T

./ Awyy YNNILNY 335531
MATN A WTYDONOM AN

BT

THIGH

oz v .




[ ev ]

NOLLYWYOANI <sz._.Z<

TN

i POLEH PNOZINY ' NOSINL
H QYO JAOHS IDNVHC '3 008

anNsT 95
JAQYD FONVHO Ot

hele] \\,_T‘f,.ka-.L

DO AN [ 7t e

: _ OHBE-OTA
i ON BDC 500

f DNINGS P eLEnokfea

|I|:..S.|cz|_
e

00 S« A L et

R ML e KSNIE PIIGNIA B (3] imimee)
B 0 A a2 pgretdus w B

[P ey rry o
HUUE 1GY OB D, B0 Sv DRy ul
RGCSE TV EEBSINONS Ctov: Dia ] Grgd,

DARhEuGw 3alea [ aumoaniass

B
g
®
=

&
W
1]
v
=

RN N

‘n.mmi s A.ni.zu;"
OOUNIATD

AIOZLISA

Semas i
SHINAIZY antir A 00 2| BSOS 8 UL SR AD 1

s

NORYISHO A 11, ML

Sinoon

508

W04 P SUNNIENY SNILSICI HOLvW OL 03 LNIvyg 39
TTYHS WIMOL NO OFTTALSNI LNIKIINDE MIN 11w
BLON

Y ONIT P RT3 ot S0 1 g K e WA RTR

FUh I, 0L 0N S5 TN
SUAE T, O AR AN R Bl T 11T

3o

SR 0. HOMHa 1% I b
02 A LUINSNOAS T4 ¥B0:

VLAY D ENR L0 L3N L3S v
£ AN L T v
0 KT Y LW TN L e e G a5 Ty

DL MM TWSINYH N

.\n(../

LNOAYT ¥NNIINY M3N S

Su 2w

WIVEONGN MIN S0ISN 93100y
== IS DHBAH rIXIL TN

UALided 8o+

NAMGHE LON SCNDYI}
WYY WHNILNY 335551
— ASIN A ATEGONON MA3N

3AAORANYLE MATH OL \m.
UIINNON *T1-4AC IAIN (2],

W

\
SEOLGIS ) @ dal SINNCW MIN \\ni/
NG LNOILISTH 8 HOLDIS B3d (11 =
- SWNNILNY 33EIMNG 3 S

AN ONIHIE TANDYLS WYl SPONYE"
= AN 3 YIS HEN ONYE YNEMAN Y 2

SHOLO3S (01 B s STEVY
SYNNILINY MIN ONPIZE OILRACHL - —-
~EISS8 My ONYD WG TN\ T/

SHOUDIT I D daz SYNNELNY L ev T o (/

/.‘v \.

SUD0FS (1B dag o
'EFESNOIISOD B 01038 W3d ihi—-

-SYHNZLNY 335SITMAN N v S

WTYHGNOM AN NO

—ADWITSY ONIINNOW JIS3TANIN

\N&/ S iwas a2,
—_——

TR
Y i S ;
(SIWNNIINY MEN L s (SIVNNILNY ONHSIXT - .« -
<0l del
2 T
a 4, =&
oL Zac% g
3a ANOMS o IHONS
L ¥ E ~
LS =
2 i
fe ] p:
: s 5 . "
\m.{

.I|||

J18vL ZOijEFm_D wqma.U/ o

D_mm}I Vrlh— - 13 B _nv‘ ik v\.w—.A
S Lo ' .an... YD
# # : ' ‘b«.@w« ’ 0% ’ ¥ids
ks ol o A 8p ! -.U‘ ’ Tl i
3da T ams Ao INMYANGD Hanwizy MOL1o3s

JTGVL NOLLNBINLSIO 318YD

e owh

LNOAYT YNNILNY SNILSIXT

f rnn EaTN

Q3SN LON

B dAs MIveL
LNINITVIIRY 40 NOILTTIWO? 314w
GIAOWIY 38 O BYNNSLNY G WIONGD
A OBYNENS IDVIINONYD DNILEND

4AL OIRONTH
=+ 3801 S3UWD DNILEND

ot 2 SutL07E 018 aal /BT
— N L T astonsy s #0136 H3 il
< p s -SYNNILNY 338531 O 1S) m/.n\‘
R,

SNCALY OV AE B dAL MIMODL
ANFNIITIATY A0 NOLLITNOD B3 LY
Q3AOWIH 35 OL FTYNNIINY A31930N0D
N DUENOYS FOVIANCIYT SRILSIXE

dad QIAGWIN
" —— 3801 8318%3 ONILSIXE

SHOLDES 16 @ aay /Y
“O3ACINTS 39 GL HOLI3S ¥3a (1),
--SUNNILuY 33SETTOMILSIXIN £/



_ L €-Y |_ s el - seminsl
_ WG IS B i

i T nemwo: e 5in s
CooEsnloN s J | swvHuMosaNVE .« T oextHEE ST ONYE e OEXPHYM €1 ONYS

i e

e ISN LON \_or

_zo_._.q.s.mon_z_ .m.zm_..aa_de_

¥OL59 YNOTIMY ‘NOSDNL
Avoy IAGHD FONVHE '3 008
98157 95 ir

3A0YD IONVEO DNL

NTHVAMO SN 0 00 o —

_ as8c-DaA

G

SOHOHA 7 SYNNILNY M3N HOLYIN GL O3 INIvd 38

TiPHE ¥ IMOL KO OFTIYLSNI LKTWGIDI MIN T
ZEOLIOE

ETel)
<1y woe ATy, S e S con s .\,m @ n e e,
ONLNNOW HEE 1 {vsSe/zE) HYY ONVE TWnah,_: {ea/eie) HuY ONve Wna'_« HEBeraNva - (Z1-dA0) XOBT VSN XEL Y 5
atdl Al
- 4oL o
I — e N
= > B :
. . AN S ~
} GIANSATYD = * g £ o
; 3did 'T'0 5 YW OL 'T'0 .2 NN d g
s - N
PrETEIRCET e ryeryery - oo T b ELIT LNGHA
56 Sy OBy %0, 6096 ISP Guy ue o
HTLGR 7Y "90pELLa%8 ‘Bpiny v, =
pire - e 5 <
| 1 )
dieo ubmop " g
A7 (R ST e W
— LA ! '
d— AFHICH DNILNACH 310
Qaltadns YIUNLIVINNTN ECEi T RO T ~
- I Hid 335531 M3N

I Y PR

ERAICH 2w i
MOOINIATD M 92

AUOZLISA |




: BN ; B e A e e
|4 < . ! NOILYAZTS ISIMM3N |/ e ™ | NOILYAZTE LSIMONILSHE <
4 AETOR E NS " » oL it T

| e ; 471 e
: SNOLLVATTI DIDNYHINN RIVINAE O QITHHONN NIPWIYE GL
E TV HITH IS AUNCSYI OIS - VIWAL NIIH DG AMNOSYIN ONILSINE

: ERI IR
1058 WNOZIYY KOSINL CISNTHORI NIYNTY OL QIONYHEND KIVINSH O;
QYO IATYD TOMVHC 3 009 ‘UMD SSIDDY ILS ONILEIKS “3UvD SEADIY SUS SMIZSIXD

§3NS71 95 - E
FJADHD MOZ(W_OIUDF AIYNTE OL HOIVHINIO AB-OHELS ¥ ~ # T —
13N1EYD AN3NAINDS HODOLNO 333331 ONILEIX T 33MF97 LNIHINDT HODALNO F3ET3T ONILSING
FHHO N 10D,

A¥yEY yNHILNY 335531 M30 43 SNeaLNGs o

S e = a soons 3 5 SNIGAYTD M Xvs =
NDOT TFYNLYN JUACH - ah

AWHHY VNNILNY 335531
AATN IV NTVSONOW MEN -

815 WIYdCHOM MR 35 d0L .0 05

(Fdavanid}
H3LEATC VI AINAIEL ATV

UMOIZH 1195350 M3H) SANCH WIvd B3N 4G Ao .o 55

\\\\\\\ : SNOWYD01 (S @ 'gAl BIMOL

; ANIWION ST 40 NOILITHNOD ML v 0IACHIY
\\m.\ 37 0L ONTNDVE JTVISNONYD DIELSIXI

- -
S opvosen srinits s

o

o 6a F0 Fumm oa3n02.d B () woinade)
By 2 438000 Bl VG DBLMAER3 B funmoy

[EEEENCrr- oo

HO%E Var 08P v BOSE
QCACEY 7Y SIBDELDIS Bhw
SRRk Gdnd

daso ubmap
Buned Y

T Wil G
ST

—

TN
£¥ 133G NO SNOLEVRNOIINGT OIDHYING 235
"WOLDIT H3d SYNNIINY (€] M Su0LTTE )

AvdyY YNNILNY IITTTTMIN s <

WORINGY STNOH 58] 300N
'SUNDYA WY FTTTINGNYD MmN

ORISNGD

S



m I( - . o NS T . \.\,.u..w/‘
e ™"

AR S —) - ¥

r e
i e g
HIYWIH OL LINIEYD LNNAINDY s T
HOODLNG IIFFITONILSINS fron i
= c B
m @ 3
TIDNEHDNN RIYW3Y OL T4 ER
~NIIUDS AUNOSTW DRILSIS e
DITNYHINA NIVWTE O - z5 9
“HOXYEINID AS-GNYLS DNILSING o2 @
ONIGOWID Hevd XY 3 FhEiR
MO THNLYN 3AIACKD — - o 722
A NOA] WIS ELig
AVHHY YNNILNY 335537 w23
SNCILYAIT3 it MEN #APEIYION TN AIN 258
LA
G {FNde I Fze
HOLCE NSy 'NOSINL 4323072 VAT QINAINL MIN n 8 &
QYCE INOHD IDNYE0 3 00§ Z =
8 g
=2 &
S9NS1 9% R
2= S
ANOHO TDNVIO INL b
3
|
L NOUYIIL N5 300 e %
N £ 21 3IH5 NG SNGLLYENDLNGD QITYYING 335
0sHE-DaA
ﬂ L HOLD35 H3d $YNMILINY (€)M Su0L 23S &
i At “AYHNY YRNILRY 33553 1m3N ~
SR | WORININ SONOLA 169) 3IAObd \
SANGHA WIrd 3OVIINOAYD M3N . -
PSS DNINGS TeMes AFOLIGE
T
R T e
e ™" NOILYAZ T3 HIHON NUSIXT & o /
w T i
NIVA3Y L LINIZY D INICINDE
¥OGOLNO 335537 ONILSNG
ant =
2 T &5
s oy i3
v 60U5 x TR u I
UGd5R /¥ 006008 Dot BA S CrzD. 3
WEESOLow oEar p wrisarom CIONYHINN NiwIIH OL TTYA
. “— NITHIF AHNOSYIN ONIL5IXI
daeo ubmap f s
m _ “ ” M YOLYHIANID ABONYLS ONILSIXS
A &
g e
SNGILYDOT (D) B aAL HIMGL .
INIWIDTTIIIY 4O NOILTTINGD HALAY AIAONTE
\\\\\\\ 38 OL 'O¥YAOYS IDVIINONYD ONILSIXE — £
vt s BRI
BERY sV CTan ;
NN MG £
|




